ORDINANCE NO. 112

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LITTLEFORK, MINNESOTA, AMENDING CITY CODE TITLE XVII, §173 ENTITLED "TRAFFIC CODE" AS TO CITY CODE §173.01 ENTITLED "SNOWMOBILES; DESIGNATED ROUTE" AND ADDING CITY CODE §173.99 ENTITLED "PENALTY" AND ADOPTING BY REFERENCE CITY CODE §10.99 ENTITLED "GENERAL PENALTY AND ENFORCEMENT"

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LITTLEFORK, MINNESOTA, DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: City Code §173.01 entitled: *Snowmobiles; Designated Route* is repealed and amended to read as follows:

§ 173.01 SNOWMOBILES and ATVs; MINNESOTA DNR TRAIL SYSTEM DESIGNATED ROUTE. Snowmobile and ATV access to the City from the south is to be in that area of the right-of way that permits such travel and parallels Highway No. 65 to the intersection of Highway No. 217 and 65, thence northerly in the right-of way that allows such travel to the MN/Dot Bridge that spans the Littlefork River, thence onto the right-of way that permits such travel to the intersection of the vacated Northern half of First Street for approximately 150' to the alley. On the alley one may travel north three blocks to Fourth Avenue, then turn right on Fourth Avenue for approximately 1800 feet to Aspen Street. Turn left on Aspen Street/County Road 22 and follow out of town in the right of-way that allows such travel to reconnect to the trail. Snowmobiles and ATVs traveling North to South may proceed on said route.

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication in accordance with law.

ADOPTED AND PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LITTLEFORK, MINNESOTA THIS 20th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2018.

ATTESTED:	APPROVED:	
Sonja E. Pelland, City Clerk	Michael Fort, Mayor	

Publish: 9/29/2018

Post: City Hall